

PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE
IPHONDO LEMPUMA KOLONI
PROVINSIE OOS-KAAP

Provincial Gazette Igazethi Yephondo Provinsiale Koerant (Extraordinary)

Vol. 24

BISHO/KING WILLIAM'S TOWN 13 FEBRUARY 2017 13 FEBRUARIE 2017

No. 3799

We all have the power to prevent AIDS



Prevention is the cure

AIDS HEWUNE

0800 012 322

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

N.B. The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for the quality of "Hard Copies" or "Electronic Files" submitted for publication purposes





IMPORTANT NOTICE:

THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING WORKS WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS THAT MIGHT OCCUR DUE TO THE SUBMISSION OF INCOMPLETE / INCORRECT / ILLEGIBLE COPY.

No future queries will be handled in connection with the above.

CONTENTS

		Gazette No.	Page No.
	PROVINCIAL NOTICES • PROVINSIALE KENNISGEWINGS		
18	Local Government: Municipal Structures Act (117/1998): Final designation of full-time councillors in terms of paragraph 6 (2) (b) of Part 2 in Prov. Gaz. No. 180 (Ordinary) dated 8 August 2016 issued in terms of the Act 3799		
19	Local Government: Municipal Structures Act (117/1998), as amended: Final designation of full-time councillor terms of paragraph 6 (2) (b) of Part 3 in Prov. Gaz. Extra Ord dated 2 December 2000 issued in terms of section of the Act		E
20	Local Government: Municipal Structures Act (117/1998), as amended: Publication of the amendment of Provincial Notice No. 106 as published in the Provincial Gazette No. 687 dated 2 December 2000 as amended	0.00	5
	issued in terms of section 12 of the Act	3799	7

Provincial Notices • Provinsiale Kennisgewings

PROVINCIAL NOTICE 18 OF 2017

DEPARTMENT OF COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS

THE FINAL DESIGNATION OF FULL-TIME COUNCILLORS IN TERMS OF PARAGRAPH 6 (2) (b) OF PART 2 IN THE PROVINCIAL GAZETTE No. 180 (Ordinary) DATED 8 AUGUST 2016, ISSUED IN TERMS OF SECTION 12 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, (ACT NO. 117 OF 1998)

I, FIKILE XASA, Member of the Executive Council responsible for Local Government in the Province of the Eastern Cape, after the consultation process prescribed in section 17 of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), under the powers vested in me by Sections 16(1)(d) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998) hereby finally designate the Offices of the Chief Whip; the Chairperson of the Municipal Public Accounts Committee; the Portfolio Head of Budget and Treasury, the Portfolio Head of Engineering Services and the Portfolio Head of Corporate Services in respect of Raymond Mhlaba Local Municipality as full-time in terms of Paragraph 6 (2) (b) of Part 2 in the Provincial Notice No. 180 of 2016, published in the Provincial Gazette No. 3717 (Ordinary) dated 8 August 2016 as per attached schedule, and with effect from the first day of the month following the date of publication thereof.

MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL RESPONSIBLE FOR COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS - PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN

SCHEDULE

NOTICE NO. ...

RAYMOND MHLABA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Amendment of Provincial Gazette No. 3717 (Ordinary) dated 8 August 2016 by addition of the following office-bearers as fulltime:

- 7.
- (c) Chief Whip;
- (d) Chairperson of the Municipal Public Accounts Committee;
- (e) Portfolio Head of the Budget and Treasury Services;
- (f) Portfolio Head of the Engineering Services and
- (g) Portfolio Head of the Corporate Services.

PROVINCIAL NOTICE 19 OF 2017

PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

DEPARTMENT OF COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS

THE FINAL DESIGNATION OF FULL-TIME COUNCILLOR IN TERMS OF PARAGRAPH 6 (2) (b) OF PART 3 IN THE PROVINCIAL GAZETTE No. 687 (Extraordinary) DATED 02 DECEMBER 2000 ISSUED IN TERMS OF SECTION 12 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, (ACT NO. 117 OF 1998) AS AMENDED

I, FIKILE XASA, Member of the Executive Council responsible for Local Government in the Province of the Eastern Cape, after the consultation process prescribed in Section 16(3) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), under the powers vested in me by Sections 16(1)(d) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998) hereby finally designate the Municipal Public Accounts Committee (MPAC) Chairperson in respect of Mbhashe Local Municipality as full-time in terms of Paragraph 6 (2) (b) of Part 3 in the Provincial Gazette No. 687 (Extraordinary) dated 02 December 2000 as per attached schedule with effect from the first day of the month following the date of publication in the Provincial Gazette.

SIGNED: F.D. XASA

MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL RESPONSIBLE FOR COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS - PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN

CAPE

DATE: 20 /12

SCHEDULE

NOTICE No.

PART 3 [MBHASHE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY]

AMENDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 7 OF PART 3 IN THE PROVINCIAL GAZETTE NO 687(EXTRAORDINARY) DATED 02 DECEMBER 2000

By adding in Paragraph 7 of Part 3 in the Provincial Gazette No. 687 (Extraordinary) dated 02 December 2000, designate the following Office Bearer as fulltime:

- 7. FULLTIME COUNCILLORS
- (e) Municipal Public Accounts Committee (MPAC) Chairperson

PROVINCIAL NOTICE 20 OF 2017

PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

DEPARTMENT OF COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS

PUBLICATION OF THE AMENDMENT OF PROVINCIAL NOTICE NO. 106 AS PUBLISHED IN THE PROVINCIAL GAZETTE NO. 687 DATED 02 DECEMBER 2000 AS AMENDED, ISSUED IN TERMS OF SECTION 12 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT,1998 (ACT NO. 117 OF 1998) AS AMENDED.

I, FIKILE XASA, Member of the Executive Council responsible for Local Government in the Province of the Eastern Cape, after the consultation process prescribed in Section 16(3) (b) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998, (Act No. 117 of 1998), as amended, hereby amend items 3 and 7 of Notice No 106 as published in the Provincial Gazette No. 687 dated 02 December 2000 (Mbhashe Local Municipality) as set out in the Schedule hereto.

FIKILE XASA

MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT – PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

DATE: 06/02/2017

SCHEDULE

Replacement of item 3 of Part 3 of the schedule

Item 3 of Part 3 of the Schedule is replaced as follows-

The local municipality is of a type as described in Section 3(d) of the Determination of Type of municipality Act, 2000, (Act 5 of 2000 EC) [a municipality with a mayoral executive system combined with ward participatory system]

Replacement of item 7 of Part 3 of the schedule

Item 7 of Part 3 of the Schedule is replaced as follows-

The council of the local municipality may, subject to the conditions contained in paragraph 6(2) in this Part, designate any of the following office-bearers as full-time

- (a) Executive Mayor
- (b) Speaker
- (c) A member of the Mayoral Committee
- (d) Chief Whip
- (e) Chairperson of a Committee established in terms of Section 79

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001. Contact Centre Tel: 012-748 6200. eMail: info.egazette@gpw.gov.za Publications: Tel: (012) 748 6053, 748 6061, 748 6065

Also available at the Legal Advisory Services, *Province of the Eastern Cape*, Private Bag X0047, Bisho, 5605. Tel. (040) 635-0052.